DISTRICT OF SOOKE

BYLAW No. 272

CONSOLIDATED FOR REFERENCE November 16, 2012

BYLAW No. 272, SEDC DELEGATION BYLAW (DISTRICT OF SOOKE)
BYLAW No. 552, SEDC DELEGATION AMENDMENT BYLAW (DISTRICT OF SOOKE) (272-1)

THIS BYLAW IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON IN MAKING FINANCIAL OR OTHER COMMITMENTS. COPIES OF THE ORIGINAL BYLAW AND AMENDMENTS MAY BE VIEWED AT THE DISTRICT OF SOOKE MUNICIPAL HALL.

A bylaw to delegate certain powers to the Sooke Economic Development Commission in the District of Sooke

The Council of the District of Sooke in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

Short Title

1. This bylaw may be cited as "District of Sooke SEDC Delegation Bylaw".

Definitions

- 2. In this Bylaw:
 - (a) "Charter" means the Community Charter,
 - (b) "Council" means the elected council of the District, and
 - (c) "District" means the District of Sooke.

General Description of Powers being Delegated

- Council hereby delegates to the District's Sooke Economic Development Commission, established by Council resolution on August 28, 2006, all of the powers, duties and functions of the Council in respect of:
 - (a) Deleted (Bylaw No. 552 adopted October 22, 2012)
 - (b) Promoting economic development and sustainability in the Sooke community; and

(c) Conduct specific studies and research to enhance local industry and commercial development as the Sooke Economic Development Commission deems necessary.

Scope of Bylaw

4. For clarity, subject to the Charter, unless a power, duty or function of Council has been expressly delegated by this Bylaw or another District Bylaw, all the powers, duties and functions of Council remain with Council.

Delegation to Persons Holding Position

5. Where this Bylaw delegates a power, duty or function to a named position, the delegation of the power, duty or function is to the person who from time to time holds the position and to any person who from time to time is the deputy of that person so appointed by Council.

No Delegation by a Delegate

6. For clarity, a person to whom a power, duty or function has been delegated under this Bylaw has no authority to further delegate to another person any power, duty or function that has been delegated by this Bylaw.

INTRODUCED AND READ A FIRST TIME the 23rd day of October 20126.

READ A SECOND TIME the 23rd day of October 2006.

READ A THIRD TIME the 23rd day of October 2006.

ADOPTED the 30th day of October 2006.

Mayor Janet Evans

Peter Jmaeff, Chief Administrative Officer